MINUTES

North Dakota State Water Commission
Bismarck, North Dakota

June 28, 2006

The North Dakota State Water
Commission held a working session on June 28, 2006 at the State Office Building,
Bismarck, North Dakota, for the purpose of discussing the current cost share policy and
procedures for flood control projects. Vice Chairman, Jack Olin, convened the working
session at 9:00 AM. The attendance list and the working session minutes are attached
hereto as APPENDIX "A". The State Water Commission further considered
recommendations relating to this item during its regular meeting on June 28, 2006.

The State Water Commission held a
meeting at the State Office Building, Bismarck, North Dakota, on June 28, 2006. Lt.
Governor Jack Dalrymple, representing Governor John Hoeven, Chairman, called the
meeting to order at 1:30 PM, and requested Dale L. Frink, State Engineer, and Chief
Engineer-Secretary, to call the roll. Lt. Governor Dalrymple announced a quorum was
present.

STATE WATER COMMISSION MEMBERS PRESENT:
Lt. Governor Jack Dalrymple, representing Governor John Hoeven, Chairman
Roger Johnson, Commissioner, North Dakota Department of Agriculture, Bismarck
Larry Hanson, Member from Williston
Elmer Hillesland, Member from Grand Forks
Curtis Hofstad, Member from Devils Lake
Jack Olin, Member from Dickinson
Harley Swenson, Member from Bismarck
Robert Thompson, Member from Page
Dale L. Frink, State Engineer, and Chief Engineer-Secretary,
North Dakota State Water Commission, Bismarck

STATE WATER COMMISSION MEMBER ABSENT:
Charles Halcrow, Member from Drayton

OTHERS PRESENT:
State Water Commission Staff
Approximately 50 people interested in agenda items

The attendance register is on file with the official minutes.

June 28, 2006 - 1



The meeting was recorded to assist in compilation of the minutes.

CONSIDERATION OF AGENDA There being no additional items for the
agenda, Lt. Governor Dalrymple an-
nounced the agenda approved as presented.

CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT MINUTES The draft minutes of the March 22,

OF MARCH 22, 2006 STATE WATER 2006 State Water Commission meeting
COMMISSION MEETING - were considered. Secretary Frink made
APPROVED, AS CORRECTED reference to an administrative error on

page 17, line 3, and stated the word
"rural" should be deleted. Line 3 should read "... that land costs for rural flood control
projects be considered an ...".

It was moved by Commissioner Hofstad, seconded by Commissioner
Olin, and unanimously carried, that the draft minutes of the March
22, 2006 State Water Commission meeting be approved, as
corrected.

CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT MINUTES The draft minutes of the May 23, 2006

OF MAY 23, 2006 STATE WATER State Water Commission audio confer-
COMMISSION AUDIO CONFERENCE ence call meeting were approved by the
CALL MEETING - APPROVED following motion:

It was moved by Commissioner Hofstad, seconded by Commissioner
Olin, and unanimously carried, that the draft minutes of the May 23,
2006 State Water Commission audio conference call meeting be

approved as prepared.
STATE WATER COMMISSION In the 2005-2007 biennium, the State
BUDGET EXPENDITURES, Water Commission has two special
2005-2007 BIENNIUM line items - administrative and support

services, and water and atmospheric
resources expenditures. The allocated program expenditures for the period ending May
31, 2006, reflecting 46 percent of the 2005-2007 biennium, were presented and
discussed by David Laschkewitsch, State Water Commission's Director of
Administrative Services. The expenditures, in total, are within the authorized budget.
SEE APPENDIX "B"

The Contract Fund spreadsheet,
attached hereto as APPENDIX "C", provides information on the committed and
uncommitted funds from the Resources Trust Fund, the Water Development Trust
Fund, and the potential bond proceeds. The total approved for projects is $57,812,446,
leaving a balance of $15,272,743 available to commit to projects.

June 28, 2006 - 2



RESOURCES TRUST FUND The oil extraction tax deposits into the

AND WATER DEVELOPMENT Resources Trust Fund total $9,943,550
TRUST FUND REVENUES, and are currently $816,880, or 8.95 per-
2005-2007 BIENNIUM cent ahead of the budgeted revenues.

Deposits into the Water Development
Trust Fund total $9,636,331 and are currently $701,099, or 6.8 percent behind budgeted
revenues.

DROUGHT DISASTER LIVESTOCK The Drought Disaster Livestock Water
WATER SUPPLY PROJECT Supply Project Assistance program,
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM - established by the North Dakota
REINSTATE PROGRAM; AND Legislature in 1991, is a state cost share
APPROVAL OF STATE COST participation program administered by
PARTICIPATION ($200,000) the State Water Commission that pro-
(SWC Project No. 1851) vides financial assistance to existing

livestock producers with water supply
problems caused by drought. North Dakota Administrative Code Article 89-11 was
adopted by the Commission on June 24, 1991 for management of this program.

Only water supply projects located in
counties included in a drought disaster declaration and counties adjacent to those
counties included in a drought disaster declaration are considered eligible for state cost
participation. Types of projects that may be funded by the program include the
construction of new wells, construction of dugouts or stock dams that are spring-fed or
have a high water table, and the development of springs, pipelines, and extensions from
rural water system connections. North Dakota Century Code chapter 61-34 limits
assistance to individual producers of 50 percent of project costs, not to exceed $3,500,
and authorizes the State Water Commission to provide funds for the program.

The State Water Commission allocated
$250,000 for the program on June 24, 1991, and an additional $50,000 was allocated
on July 1, 1992, for a total state contribution of $300,000. The program was reactivated
on July 1, 2002 following Governor Hoeven's issuance of North Dakota Drought
Emergency Proclamation, Executive Order 2002-04. The Commission allocated
$200,000 on August 15, 2002 for the program for those counties identified in the
executive order, and an additional allocation of $150,000 on November 3, 2003, for a
total state contribution of $350,000 since program reinstatement. On March 10, 2005,
the State Water Commission passed a motion that the remaining funds allocated to the
program be expended, followed by program termination; and, that the program be
reinstated, if necessary, through a revised North Dakota Drought Emergency
Proclamation issued by the Governor.

June 28, 2006 - 3



On June 28, 2006, Governor Hoeven
issued North Dakota Drought Emergency Proclamation, Executive Order 2006-05,
which indicates a drought emergency exists in south central and southwestern North
Dakota. (Note: Governor Hoeven subsequently issued Executive Order 2006-05.1 on
July 12, 2006 to include all counties within North Dakota.) Executive Orders 2006-05
and 2006-05.1 are attached hereto as APPENDIX "D".

Secretary Frink stated that although the
program has been widely accepted by the state's livestock producers, there continues to
be a need for assistance with the cost of creating permanent water supplies for cattle.
He said the recent high temperatures and lack of precipitation are taking a toll on the
farmers and ranchers as well as businesses that depend on the agricultural community.

It was moved by Commissioner Johnson and seconded by
Commissioner Hanson that the State Water Commission reinstate
the Drought Disaster Livestock Water Supply Project Assistance
program, pursuant to North Dakota Drought Emergency
Proclamations, Executive Orders 2006-05 and 2006-05.1; and, that an
allocation not to exceed $200,000 be approved from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2005-2007
biennium (H.B. 1021). This action is contingent upon the availability
of funds.

Commissioners Hanson, Hillesland, Hofstad, Johnson, Olin,
Swenson, Thompson, and Lt. Governor Dalrymple representing
Governor Hoeven voted aye. There were no nay votes. Lt. Governor
Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously carried.

WAHPETON FLOOD CONTROL The city of Wahpeton, North Dakota, is
PROJECT - APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL located in Richland county on the west
STATE FUNDS ($1,340,559.50), UNDER bank of the Red River of the North and
AUTHORITY OF 1999 SENATE BILL 2188 Bois de Sioux River at the confluence of
(SWC Project No. 1907-01) the Otter Tail River. This community has

a long history of significant flooding from
the Red River of the North and the Otter Tail River. The most significant damage
occurred in April, 1997 when the temporary levee systems at Breckenridge failed and
caused catastrophic flood damages. The damages resulting from the 1997 flood
adversely affected Wahpeton dramatically. After the 1997 flood, city officials requested
the Corps of Engineers to conduct flood control studies, with the hope that such studies
would lead to a federal flood protection project. In response to the request, the Corps
completed a federal interest study in 1998, which led to a more detailed feasibility study,
documented in a report by the Corps, dated September, 2000.

June 28, 2006 - 4



Secretary Frink explained that as a
result of the 1997 flood, the Wahpeton flood control project was included in Senate Bill
2188, passed in the 1999 legislative session, which provided up to 50 percent of state
funds for the non-federal share of the costs to construct a flood control or reduction
project. Senate Bill 2188 provided up to $3,500,000 of state funds for the Wahpeton
flood control project. According to the Corps's feasibility study and environmental
assessment, the plan identified for Wahpeton is a multi-featured project that would
provide reliable permanent flood control protection for all areas of flowage easements to
maintain a flood flow breakout channel between the Bois de Sioux and the Wild Rice
Rivers.

Previously approved cost share actions
by the State Water Commission for costs incurred and reimbursed for the Wahpeton
flood control project include: December 8, 2000 ($601,940.50); October 23, 2001
($1,307,500); and August 16, 2004 ($250,000), for a total of $2,159,440.50. To date, the
city of Wahpeton has been reimbursed $2,007,797.50.

The city of Wahpeton estimates costs of
$2,681,119 in the 2005-2007 biennium, of which 50 percent would be eligible for
funding from the State Water Commission, under the authority of 1999 Senate Bill 2188.
The request before the State Water Commission is to consider 50 percent of the non-
federal costs in the amount of $1,340,559.50.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Frink that the State Water Commission approve 50 percent of the non-federal costs, not
to exceed an additional allocation of $1,340,559.50 from the funds appropriated to the
State Water Commission in the 2005-2007 biennium (H.B. 1021), for the Wahpeton
flood control project, contingent upon the availability of funds. Affirmative action by the
State Water Commission will increase the total state allocation for the Wahpeton flood
control project to $3,500,000, originally included in 1999 Senate Bill 2188.

It was moved by Commissioner Swenson and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that the State Water Commission approve
50 percent of the non-federal costs, not to exceed an additional
allocation of $1,340,559.50 from the funds appropriated to the State
Water Commission in the 2005-2007 biennium (H.B. 1021), for the
Wahpeton flood control project, under the authority of 1999 Senate
Bill 2188. This action is contingent upon the availability of funds.

This action increases the total state allocation for the Wahpeton
flood control project to $3,500,000.

June 28, 2006 - 5



Commissioners Hanson, Hillesland, Hofstad, Johnson, Olin,
Swenson, Thompson, and Lt. Governor Dalrymple representing
Governor Hoeven voted aye. There were no nay votes. Lt. Governor
Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously carried.

HAY TOWNSHIP DRAIN NO. 1 A request from the Cavalier County
(CAVALIER COUNTY) - APPROVAL OF Water Resource District was presented
STATE COST PARTICIPATION ($34,756) for the State Water Commission's con-
(SWC Project No. 1940) sideration for state cost participation in

their project to construct Hay Township
Drain No. 1. This is a rural flood control project designed to control floodwaters by
providing for the efficient removal of runoff.

The proposed drain will be located in
Tier 161 North, Range 58 West, Sections 12, 1, 2, 11, 10, 9, 16, and 17, and will be
approximately 5.5 miles in length. The terminus of the drain will be at the intersection of
the existing natural watercourse with the centerline culvert under North Dakota Highway
No. 5 in Section 17. A small lateral "A" will be constructed at the confluence with the
main drain in Section 10 and proceeding westerly to the intersection of the natural
watercourse with the east boundary of Section 9.

The preliminary  engineering is
complete, and a drainage permit application has been submitted. The drain will be
constructed with a maximum cut of 3 feet, 3:1 side slopes, and a 10-foot bottom width.
The drainage area is 3,000 acres. The project work consists of 30,716 cubic yards of
excavation, installation of culverts at crossings, and engineering, administrative and
legal services. It is anticipated that construction will be completed by the fall of 2008.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$101,304, of which $99,304 is determined eligible for state cost participation as a rural
flood control project at 35 percent of the eligible costs ($34,756). Pursuant to the State
Water Commission's cost share policy, conditional approval of rural flood control
drainage projects is allowed subject to a six-month time period for receiving a positive
local assessment vote. Final approval will be granted upon notification of a positive
assessment vote and satisfaction of the required drain permit. The request before the
State Water Commission is for a 35 percent state cost participation in the amount of
$34,756.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Frink that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as a
rural flood control project at 35 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation
of $34,756 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2005-
2007 biennium (H.B. 1021), for the Hay Township Drain No. 1 construction project.

June 28, 2006 - 6



It was moved by Commissioner Johnson and seconded by
Commissioner Hofstad that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at
35 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$34,756 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2005-2007 biennium (H.B. 1021), for the Hay Township Drain
No. 1 construction project. This action is contingent upon the
availability of funds, a positive local assessment vote, and
satisfaction of the required drain permit.

Commissioners Hanson, Hillesland, Hofstad, Johnson, Olin,
Swenson, Thompson, and Lt. Governor Dalrymple representing
Governor Hoeven voted aye. There were no nay votes. Lt. Governor
Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously carried.

TRAILL COUNTY DRAINS 23 AND 40 A request from the Traill County Water
LATERAL 1 CONSTRUCTION PROJECT - Resource District was presented for the
APPROVAL OF STATE COST PARTICI- State Water Commission's consideration
PATION ($59,386) for state cost participation in their project
(SWC Project No. 1241) to construct a lateral to Traill County
Drains 23 and 40 to efficiently remove
sheetwater runoff from cropland.

The proposed lateral will be constructed
in Sections 20, 17, and 18, Tier 145 North, Range 52 West. An application to drain has
been submitted indicating that the lateral will be constructed with a maximum cut of 5
feet, 4:1 side slopes, and an 8-foot bottom width. The drainage area is 3,200 acres. The
project work consists of 91,000 cubic yards of excavation, installation of culverts at
crossings, seeding, land acquisition, and engineering and legal services. It is anticipated
the project construction will be completed by December, 2006.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$203,125, of which $169,675 is determined to be eligible for state cost participation as a
rural flood control project at 35 percent of the eligible costs ($59,386). Pursuant to the
State Water Commission's cost share policy, conditional approval of rural flood control
drainage projects is allowed subject to a six-month time period for receiving a positive
local assessment vote. Final approval will be granted upon notification of a positive
assessment vote and satisfaction of the required drain permit. The request before the
State Water Commission is for a 35 percent state cost participation in the amount of
$59,386.

June 28, 2006 - 7



It was the recommendation of Secretary
Frink that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as a
rural flood control project at 35 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation
of $59,386 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2005-
2007 biennium (H.B. 1021), for the Traill County Drains 23 and 40 Lateral 1 construction
project.

It was moved by Commissioner Johnson and seconded by
Commissioner Hofstad that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at
35 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$59,386 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2005-2007 biennium (H.B. 1021), for the Traill County Drains 23
and 40 Lateral 1 construction project. This action is contingent upon
the availability of funds, a positive local assessment vote, and
satisfaction of the required drain permit.

Commissioners Hanson, Hillesland, Hofstad, Johnson, Olin,
Swenson, Thompson, and Lt. Governor Dalrymple representing
Governor Hoeven voted aye. There were no nay votes. Lt. Governor
Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously carried.

WALSH COUNTY ASSESSMENT A request from the Walsh County Water
DRAIN 4A CONSTRUCTION PROJECT - Resource District was presented for the
APPROVAL OF STATE COST PARTICI- State Water Commission's consideration
PATION ($81,594) for state cost participation in their project
(SWC Project No. 1941) to construct Walsh County Assess-

ment Drain 4A to address sheetwater
flooding from cropland and to reduce flood damage to agricultural properties.

The proposed drain will be located in
Tier 158 North, Range 51 West (St. Andrews Township, Walsh County) beginning in the
southeast quarter of Section 8 and proceeding southeasterly to a point where the drain
will outlet into an oxbow of the Red River. The constructed drain will be approximately 4
miles in length.

Application to Drain No. 3120 specifies
the drain will be constructed with a maximum cut of 3 feet, 3:1 side slopes, and an 8-
foot bottom width. The drainage area is 2,015 acres. The project work consists of
30,730 cubic yards of excavation, installation of culverts at 14 crossings, seeding, utility
relocations, land acquisition, and engineering and legal services. It is anticipated that
construction will be completed by the fall of 2007.

June 28, 2006 - 8



The project engineer's cost estimate is
$372,126, of which $233,126 is determined eligible for state cost participation as a rural
flood control project at 35 percent of the eligible costs ($81,594). Pursuant to the State
Water Commission's cost share policy, conditional approval of rural flood control
drainage projects is allowed subject to a six-month time period for receiving a positive
local assessment vote. Final approval will be granted upon notification of a positive
assessment vote and satisfaction of the required drain permit. The request before the
State Water Commission is for a 35 percent state cost participation in the amount of
$81,594.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Frink that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as a
rural flood control project at 35 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation
of $81,594 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2005-
2007 biennium (H.B. 1021), for the Walsh County Assessment Drain 4A construction
project.

It was moved by Commissioner Olin and seconded by Commissioner
Hanson that the State Water Commission approve conditional state
cost participation as a rural flood control project at 35 percent of the
eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $81,594 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2005-2007
biennium (H.B. 1021), for the Walsh County Assessment Drain 4A
construction project. This action is contingent upon the availability
of funds, a positive local assessment vote, and satisfaction of the
required drain permit.

Commissioners Hanson, Hillesland, Hofstad, Johnson, Olin,
Swenson, Thompson, and Lt. Governor Dalrymple representing
Governor Hoeven voted aye. There were no nay votes. Lt. Governor
Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously carried.

WALSH COUNTY ASSESSMENT A request from the Walsh County Water
DRAIN 10, 10-1, AND 10-2 Resource District was presented for the
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT - State Water Commission's consideration
APPROVAL OF STATE COST for state cost participation in their project
PARTICIPATION ($230,000) to construct Walsh County Assessment
(SWC Project No. 1942) Drain 10, 10-1, and 10-2 to address

sheetwater runoff from cropland and re-
duce flood damage to agricultural prop-
erties.

June 28, 2006 - 9



The proposed drain will be constructed
in Action, Oakwood, Harriston, and Pulaski Townships of Walsh County. The
constructed drain will consist of a main channel (10), two laterals (10-1 and 10-2), and
two spurs (A and B), and will be approximately 32,300 feet in length outletting in Section
36, Tier 157 North, Range 51 West.

Application to Drain No. 3126 specifies
the drain will be constructed with a maximum cut of 7 feet, 3:1 side slopes, and a 6-8
foot bottom width. The drainage area is 4,927 acres. The project work consists of
205,250 cubic yards of excavation, installation of culverts at crossings, seeding, utility
relocations, land acquisition, and engineering and legal services. It is anticipated that
construction will be completed by the fall of 2007.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$955,159, of which $780,150 is determined eligible for state cost participation as a rural
flood control project at 35 percent of the eligible costs ($273,056). Pursuant to the State
Water Commission's cost participation policy for rural flood control projects, the funding
limitation for individual rural flood control projects is $230,000 per project for the 2005-
2007 biennium. The Commission's policy allows conditional approval of rural flood
control drainage projects subject to a six-month time period for receiving a positive local
assessment vote. Final approval will be granted upon notification of a positive local
assessment vote and satisfaction of the required drain permit. The request before the
State Water Commission is for a 35 percent state cost participation in the amount of
$230,000.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Frink that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as a
rural flood control project at 35 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation
of $230,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2005-
2007 biennium (H.B. 1021), for the Walsh County Assessment Drain 10, 10-1, and 10-2
construction project. The remaining eligible $43,056 will require the State Water
Commission's consideration in a future biennium.

It was moved by Commissioner Hofstad and seconded by
Commissioner Hillesland that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at
35 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$230,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2005-2007 biennium (H.B. 1021), for the Walsh County
Assessment Drain 10, 10-1, and 10-2 construction project. This
action is contingent upon the availability of funds, a positive local
assessment vote, and satisfaction of the required drain permit.

June 28, 2006 - 10



Commissioners Hanson, Hillesland, Hofstad, Johnson, Olin,
Swenson, Thompson, and Lt. Governor Dalrymple representing
Governor Hoeven voted aye. There were no nay votes. Lt. Governor
Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously carried.

UPPER MAPLE RIVER WATERSHED A request from the Maple River Water
FLOODWATER RETENTION SITES Resource District was presented for the
STUDY NO. 3, PHASE Ill PROJECT - State Water Commission's consideration
APPROVAL OF STATE COST in the District's Upper Maple River
PARTICIPATION ($35,000) Watershed Floodwater Retention Sites
(SWC Project No. 841) Study No. 3, Phase lll project. Six pos-

sible retention sites and the preliminary
design for the first site were identified in the first study. The second study investigated a
potential retention site of which a soils investigation, preliminary design and cost
estimates were developed. Based upon those analyses, the District is looking at
alternative sites in other sub-watersheds of the Upper Maple River Watershed in Study
No. 3, Phase lll. Steele and Barnes County Water Resource Districts continue to
support the studies of potential sites.

According to the District, the flooding
conditions along the upper basin tributaries of the Maple River are causing damage to
farmland and roads in Lake and Cornell Townships in Cass County. The topography of
this area is a steep gradient in eastern Barnes County which flattens in western Cass
County. In the Cass County region, the Maple River channel is not deep, but wide, and
has a shallow gradient. This reach of the Maple River is also the location of the Cass
County Drain No. 46. Water rushes out of the hills and slows as it comes into the flatter
area overflowing the banks of the shallow river channel thus flooding the area.

The total estimated cost of the Upper
Maple River Watershed Floodwater Retention Sites Study No. 3, Phase Il is $70,000,
all of which is determined eligible for state cost participation as a engineering feasibility
study project at 50 percent ($35,000). The request before the State Water Commission
is for a 50 percent state cost participation in the amount of $35,000.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Frink that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation as an
engineering study feasibility project at 50 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
allocation of $35,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the
2005-2007 biennium (H.B. 1021), for the Upper Maple River Watershed Floodwater
Retention Sites Study No. 3, Phase IIl.

June 28, 2006 - 11



It was moved by Commissioner Hofstad and seconded by
Commissioner Hillesland that the State Water Commission approve
state cost participation as an engineering study feasibility project at
50 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$35,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2005-2007 biennium (H.B. 1021), for the Upper Maple River
Watershed Floodwater Retention Sites Study No. 3, Phase lll. This
action is contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Hanson, Hillesland, Hofstad, Johnson, Olin,
Swenson, Thompson, and Lt. Governor Dalrymple representing
Governor Hoeven voted aye. There were no nay votes. Lt. Governor
Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously carried.

COST SHARE POLICY, PROCEDURE, During the August 16, 2004 State Water
AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - Commission meeting, concerns were
AMENDMENT TO SECTION RELATING expressed relative to counties and
TO PROJECTS ELIGIBLE FOR COST communities in North Dakota and their
SHARE, SUBSECTION lIIll, FLOOD ability to afford the construction/project
CONTROL PROJECTS development of water retention struct-
(SWC Project No. 1753) ures without further and/or additional

financial assistance from the State
Water Commission. The rural flood control policy committee (Commissioners Halcrow,
Hillesland, Swenson, and Thompson) and others were directed to revisit the State
Water Commission's policy and guidelines as it relates to cost share arrangements for
water retention structures. The rural flood control policy committee and others met on
March 21, 2006 to discuss the cost share policies and procedures for funding water
retention structures.

The committee recommended to amend
the State Water Commission's Cost Share Policy, Procedure, and General
Requirements, Projects Eligible for Cost Share, Subsection Il - Flood Control Projects,
to include the reimbursement of 50 percent of the studies/preliminary engineering for
dams, dikes, levees, diversion channels, water retention structures/methods, dam
repairs, drop structures, and programs. The studies/preliminary engineering eligible
costs would be reimbursed as incurred and requested by the political subdivision. These
costs are currently reimbursed during construction rather than upon completion of the
study/preliminary engineering.

The committee also recommended to
allow land costs for flood control projects eligible for state cost participation not to
exceed 50 percent. Reimbursement would be based on actual cost paid to the
landowner.

June 28, 2006 - 12



At its meeting on March 22, 2006, the
State Water Commission tabled a motion regarding the rural flood control policy
recommendations. During discussion of the motion, it was the general consensus of the
State Water Commission members that additional information was required to
determine the impact of changing present policies to include previously exempt project
costs and, therefore, directed Secretary Frink and the Commission staff to provide
budgetary estimates of this potential change in policy for the Commission's further
consideration, and that the rural flood control policy committee revisit the State Water
Commission's policy and guidelines as it relates to cost share arrangements for water
retention structures.

It was moved by Commissioner Olin and seconded by Commissioner
Johnson that the State Water Commission take the question from the
table (March 22, 2006 meeting) to consider state cost participation
for the study/preliminary engineering of flood control projects not to
exceed 50 percent for dams, dikes, levees, diversion channels, water
retention structures/methods, dam repairs, drop structures, and
programs (Cost Share Policy, Procedure, and General Requirements,
Projects Eligible for Cost Share, Subsection Illl - Flood Control
Projects); and, that land costs for flood control projects be
considered an eligible item for state cost participation not to exceed
50 percent.

Commissioners Hanson, Hillesland, Hofstad, Johnson, Olin,
Swenson, Thompson, and Lt. Governor Dalrymple representing
Governor Hoeven voted aye. There were no nay votes. Lt. Governor
Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously carried.

As a result of the State Water
Commission's working session held on June 28, 2006 to discuss the current cost share
policy and procedures for flood control projects, it was recommended that preliminary
engineering and feasibility studies for flood control projects be considered eligible for
state cost participation not to exceed 50 percent. This does not include rural flood
control projects.

A substitute amendment to the original motion was offered by
Commissioner Olin and seconded by Commissioner Hofstad that the
State Water Commission's Cost Share Policy, Procedure, and
General Requirements, Projects Eligible for Cost Share, Subsection
lll - Flood Control Projects, be amended as follows: “... Preliminary
engineering and feasibility studies for flood control projects are
eligible for state cost participation not to exceed 50 percent. This
does not include rural flood control projects. ..."

June 28, 2006 - 13



Lt. Governor Dalrymple called the question on the substitute
amendment to the original motion, and asked for a roll call vote.

Commissioners Hanson, Hillesland, Hofstad, Johnson, Olin,
Swenson, Thompson, and Lt. Governor Dalrymple representing
Governor Hoeven voted aye. There were no nay votes. Lt. Governor
Dalrymple announced the substitute amendment to the original
motion unanimously carried.

Lt. Governor Dalrymple then called the question on the original
motion, as amended, and asked for a roll call vote.

Commissioners Hanson, Hillesland, Hofstad, Johnson, Olin,
Swenson, Thompson, and Lt. Governor Dalrymple representing
Governor Hoeven voted aye. There were no nay votes. Lt. Governor
Dalrymple announced the original motion, as amended, unanimously
carried.

For clarification purposes, it was recom-
mended that the Cost Share Policy, Procedure, and General Requirements - Non-
Eligible Items, include the following language: "... The eligibility of certain items for cost
share may be addressed on an individual basis and presented to the State Water
Commission for consideration if deemed warranted by Commission personnel. ..."

SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT - Tim Freije, project manager for the
CONTRACT AND STATUS REPORT Southwest Pipeline Project, provided the
(SWC Project No. 1736) following project status report:

Red Trail Energy: The contractor, Northern Improvement Company, has
completed the installation of 12,370 feet of 12-inch PVC pipeline which connects
their facilities to the raw water main transmission line. The contractor also
installed a 2-3-inch PVC pipeline to connect Red Trail Energy to an existing
pipeline to provide potable water service t